

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

<p>In re:</p> <p>BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON CORP. FOREX TRANSACTIONS LITIGATION</p> <p>This Document Relates to: 11-CV-09175</p>	<p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p>	<p><b>CIVIL ACTION NO.</b></p> <p>MASTER FILE</p> <p>12 MD 2335 (LAK)</p>
---	---	---

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF: (A) LEAD PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION; AND (B) LEAD COUNSEL’S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP**  
Max W. Berger  
John C. Browne  
Jeremy P. Robinson  
1285 Avenue of the Americas, 38th Floor  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: (212) 554-1400  
Facsimile: (212) 554-1444

*Counsel for Lead Plaintiff and  
Lead Counsel for the Settlement Class*

Dated: October 13, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

II. THE REACTION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SUPPORTS APPROVAL..... 3

    A. The Class’s Reaction Supports Approval Of The Settlement..... 4

    B. The Class’s Reaction Supports Approval Of The Fee And Expense  
        Request..... 5

III. THE OBJECTIONS ARE WITHOUT MERIT AND SHOULD BE REJECTED ..... 5

    A. Mr. Fletcher’s Objection To The Claims Filing Process Is Meritless ..... 5

    B. Mr. Charnovitz’s Objections Are Meritless ..... 7

IV. CONCLUSION..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cen. States Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	8
<i>City of Livonia Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Wyeth</i> , No. 07 CIV. 10329 RJS, 2013 WL 4399015 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2013).....	8
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , MDL No. 1500, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	5
<i>In re Bank of America Corp. Sec., Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 09-MD-2058 (PKC), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. April 9, 2013), ECF No. 868 .....	10
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 694 (E.D. Mo. 2002) .....	5, 6
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	11
<i>In re Bisys Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 3840 (JSR), 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007) .....	5
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	5, 10
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	4, 8, 10
<i>In re Marsh &amp; McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 4 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....	6
<i>In re Merrill Lynch &amp; Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 4526593 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2007) .....	10
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	5

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 02 CIV 3288 (DLC), 2004 WL 2591402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004) .....6

*Rodriguez v. Disner*,  
 688 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2012) .....8

*Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.*,  
 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) .....8

*Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.*,  
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....10

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....4

**Other Authorities**

2 JOSEPH M. MCLAUGHLIN, MCLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS § 6:23 (11th ed.  
 Westlaw 2014) .....10
